calculation of impairment allowances in accordance with the new standard was a $1,534 increase.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda dollars, except as noted)

CLARIEN BANK LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda dollars, except as noted)

21

3.  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) New standards (continued)

 i) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Consolidated balance sheets

The table below provides the reconciliation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the consolidated balance sheet. There is no
impact to the opening balance sheet of the comparative period, January 1, 2017.

   December 31, Impact of   January 1,
   2017 adoption of  2018
   IAS 39 IFRS 9  IFRS 9

  Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents   $  221,045 $ - $ 221,045
  Investment securities 180,889  -  180,889
  Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 3,929  -   3,929
  Accrued interest on cash, deposits with banks
   and securities 914  -  914
  Loans and advances 745,051  1,534  746,585
  Due from related parties 1,303  -  1,303
  Investment property 3,477  -  3,477
  Property and equipment 15,660  -  15,660
  Intangible assets   20,674   -  20,674

   Total assets   $ 1,192,942 $ 1,534 $ 1,194,476

  Liabilities
  Due to depositors $   1,074,843 $ - $ 1,074,843
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,854  -  3,854
  Due to clients 160  -  160
  Deferred income   108  -  108

   Total liabilities 1,078,965  -  1,078,965

  Equity
  Common shares  5,000  -  5,000
  Contributed surplus  46,406  -  46,406
  General reserve  10,000  -  10,000
  Retained earnings  54,762  1,534  56,296
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,191)  -  (2,191)

   Total equity 113,977  1,534  115,511

   Total liabilities and equity $   1,192,942 $ 1,534 $ 1,194,476

21

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda dollars, except as noted)

22

CLARIEN BANK LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda dollars, except as noted)

22

3.  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) New standards (continued)

ii) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Bank adopted the provisions of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) on January 1,